



May 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 004694/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 25<sup>th</sup> April 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

Please note that you have previously provided a response to the following Freedom of Information request from an alternative requester:

- 1 Between 1 July 2016 and 31 December 2016, how many domestic abuse crimes were recorded by your police authority?
- 2 How many of the above domestic abuse crimes were recorded as having the following outcomes:  
Type 01: Charged/Summonsed  
Type 03: Caution – adults  
Type 15: Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim supports police action  
Type 16: Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim does not support police action"

Please provide the following information by Gender, Age and Ethnic Origin for the period 1st July 2016 to 31 December 2016 inclusive;

- Type 01: Charged/Summonsed
- Type 03: Caution – adults
- Type 15: Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim supports police action
- Type 16: Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim does not support police action"

Should you anticipate that to provide your full response will fall outside of the Freedom of Information Cost/Time Parameters, please provide the above information by "Gender" ONLY.

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 9<sup>th</sup> May 2017

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following information relates to the age, gender and recorded ethnicity of the suspects/offenders.

|  | Female | Male | Not Recorded | Grand Total |
|--|--------|------|--------------|-------------|
| Type 1 - Charged/Summonsed/Postal Requisition  | 52     | 523  | -            | 575         |
| Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule. | 8      | 37   | -            | 45          |
| Type 3 - Caution Adult   | 36     | 150  | 1            | 187         |

|  |            |             |           |             |
|--|------------|-------------|-----------|-------------|
| Type 3A - Caution Adult - alternate offence. Offender has been given a simple caution under the alternate offences rule. | 4          | 7           | -         | 11          |
| Type 15 - Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim supports police action                                  | 93         | 407         | 4         | 504         |
| Type 16 - Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim does not support police action                          | 304        | 889         | 19        | 1212        |
| <b>Grand Total</b>   | <b>497</b> | <b>2013</b> | <b>24</b> | <b>2534</b> |

| <b>Outcome and Self defined Ethnicity</b>   | <b>Number of Investigations</b> |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <b>Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition</b>   |                                 |
| Any Other Asian Background  | 3                               |
| Any Other Black Background  | 5                               |
| Any Other Ethnic Group  | 4                               |
| Any Other Mixed Background  | 2                               |
| Any Other White Background  | 26                              |
| Not Recorded  | 160                             |
| Not stated  | 26                              |
| White And Asian   | 2                               |
| White And Black Caribbean   | 3                               |
| White British   | 342                             |
| White Irish   | 2                               |
| <b>Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.</b>               |                                 |
| Any Other White Background  | 4                               |
| Not Recorded  | 15                              |
| Not stated  | 3                               |
| White British   | 23                              |
| <b>Type 3 - Caution Adult</b>   |                                 |
| Any Other White Background  | 9                               |
| Not Recorded  | 69                              |
| Not stated  | 5                               |
| White British   | 104                             |
| <b>Type 3A - Caution Adult - alternate offence. Offender has been given a simple caution under the alternate offences rule.</b> |                                 |
| Not Recorded  | 5                               |
| White British   | 6                               |
| <b>Type 15 -Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim supports police action</b>                                   |                                 |
| African   | 5                               |
| Any Other Black Background  | 5                               |
| Any Other Ethnic Group  | 3                               |
| Any Other Mixed Background  | 2                               |
| Any Other White Background  | 22                              |
| Caribbean   | 3                               |
| Indian  | 1                               |

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| Not Recorded   | 139         |
| Not stated   | 14          |
| White And Black African  | 1           |
| White British  | 308         |
| White Irish  | 1           |
| <b>Type 16 - Evidential difficulties prevent further action; victim does not support police action</b> |             |
| African  | 6           |
| Any Other Asian Background   | 3           |
| Any Other Black Background   | 8           |
| Any Other Ethnic Group   | 1           |
| Any Other Mixed Background   | 3           |
| Any Other White Background   | 45          |
| Bangladeshi  | 1           |
| Caribbean  | 1           |
| Chinese  | 3           |
| Not Recorded   | 412         |
| Not stated   | 23          |
| White And Asian  | 2           |
| White And Black Caribbean  | 3           |
| White British  | 699         |
| White Irish  | 2           |
| <b>Grand Total</b>   | <b>2534</b> |

| <b>Age &amp; Outcome</b> | <b>Type 1</b> | <b>Type 1A</b> | <b>Type 3</b> | <b>Type 3A</b> | <b>Type 15</b> | <b>Type 16</b> | <b>Total</b> |
|--------------------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|
| 10                       | 1             | -              | -             | -              | -              | 2              | 3            |
| 12                       | -             | -              | -             | -              | 1              | 1              | 2            |
| 13                       | -             | -              | -             | -              | 1              | 1              | 2            |
| 14                       | 1             | -              | -             | -              | -              | 2              | 3            |
| 15                       | 3             | -              | -             | -              | -              | 3              | 6            |
| 16                       | 6             | -              | -             | -              | 3              | 22             | 31           |
| 17                       | 6             | 1              | -             | -              | 7              | 27             | 41           |
| 18                       | 10            | 3              | 9             | -              | 9              | 30             | 61           |
| 19                       | 12            | -              | 13            | -              | 12             | 24             | 61           |
| 20                       | 15            | 1              | 7             | 2              | 13             | 32             | 70           |
| 21                       | 18            | 1              | 4             | -              | 10             | 41             | 74           |
| 22                       | 21            | -              | 5             | -              | 14             | 55             | 95           |
| 23                       | 23            | 4              | 5             | -              | 15             | 38             | 85           |
| 24                       | 29            | 3              | 5             | -              | 20             | 43             | 100          |
| 25                       | 28            | 1              | 7             | -              | 13             | 47             | 96           |
| 26                       | 22            | 1              | 5             | -              | 7              | 56             | 91           |
| 27                       | 25            | 1              | 4             | -              | 9              | 41             | 80           |

|    |    |   |   |   |    |    |    |
|----|----|---|---|---|----|----|----|
| 28 | 14 | 1 | 5 | 2 | 21 | 42 | 85 |
| 29 | 23 | 1 | 7 | - | 15 | 37 | 83 |
| 30 | 17 | - | 9 | 1 | 15 | 36 | 78 |
| 31 | 17 | - | 6 | - | 13 | 34 | 70 |
| 32 | 15 | 3 | 7 | 1 | 27 | 31 | 84 |
| 33 | 24 | 4 | 5 | - | 14 | 31 | 78 |
| 34 | 15 | 2 | 5 | - | 16 | 29 | 67 |
| 35 | 9  | 1 | 7 | - | 7  | 27 | 51 |
| 36 | 9  | - | - | - | 10 | 31 | 50 |
| 37 | 9  | - | 7 | - | 6  | 34 | 56 |
| 38 | 19 | 1 | 4 | - | 11 | 16 | 51 |
| 39 | 11 | 1 | 6 | 1 | 11 | 15 | 45 |
| 40 | 15 | - | 3 | - | 17 | 18 | 53 |
| 41 | 12 | 2 | 2 | - | 18 | 41 | 75 |
| 42 | 7  | 1 | 3 | - | 15 | 19 | 45 |
| 43 | 6  | 1 | 5 | - | 12 | 26 | 50 |
| 44 | 11 | 1 | 2 | 1 | 12 | 23 | 50 |
| 45 | 9  | - | 3 | - | 10 | 30 | 52 |
| 46 | 6  | 1 | 1 | - | 13 | 22 | 43 |
| 47 | 7  | - | - | 1 | 9  | 20 | 37 |
| 48 | 18 | 1 | 4 | 1 | 8  | 13 | 45 |
| 49 | 13 | 3 | - | - | 10 | 10 | 36 |
| 50 | 9  | 1 | 4 | - | 6  | 17 | 37 |
| 51 | 13 | - | 4 | - | 12 | 13 | 42 |
| 52 | 3  | 1 | - | - | 6  | 9  | 19 |
| 53 | 8  | - | - | - | 2  | 14 | 24 |
| 54 | 4  | - | 4 | - | 4  | 14 | 26 |
| 55 | 5  | 1 | 2 | - | 6  | 10 | 24 |
| 56 | 2  | - | 1 | - | 3  | 11 | 17 |
| 57 | 5  | 1 | 2 | - | 5  | 7  | 20 |
| 58 | 4  | - | 1 | - | 5  | 5  | 15 |
| 59 | 2  | - | 1 | - | 3  | 4  | 10 |
| 60 | 1  | - | - | - | 3  | 6  | 10 |
| 61 | -  | - | - | - | 3  | 5  | 8  |
| 62 | -  | - | 1 | - | -  | 4  | 5  |
| 63 | 2  | - | - | - | -  | 2  | 4  |
| 64 | 2  | - | 2 | - | 1  | 1  | 6  |
| 65 | -  | - | - | - | -  | 2  | 2  |
| 66 | 1  | 1 | - | - | 1  | 3  | 6  |
| 67 | 2  | - | 1 | - | 1  | 4  | 8  |
| 68 | -  | - | - | - | 2  | 2  | 4  |
| 69 | -  | - | 1 | 1 | 3  | 1  | 6  |

|              |            |           |            |           |            |             |             |
|--------------|------------|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|-------------|-------------|
| 70           | -          | -         | 1          | -         | -          | 2           | 3           |
| 71           | 2          | -         | 2          | -         | 2          | 2           | 8           |
| 72           | 1          | -         | 4          | -         | 1          | 2           | 8           |
| 73           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | -           | 1           |
| 74           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | -           | 1           |
| 75           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | 2           | 3           |
| 76           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | -           | 1           |
| 77           | -          | -         | -          | -         | -          | 1           | 1           |
| 79           | -          | -         | -          | -         | -          | 1           | 1           |
| 80           | -          | -         | -          | -         | -          | 1           | 1           |
| 81           | -          | -         | -          | -         | -          | 1           | 1           |
| 83           | 1          | -         | -          | -         | -          | 1           | 2           |
| 84           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | 1           | 2           |
| 86           | -          | -         | -          | -         | 1          | 1           | 2           |
| Not Recorded | 2          | -         | 1          | -         | 5          | 13          | 21          |
| <b>Total</b> | <b>575</b> | <b>45</b> | <b>187</b> | <b>11</b> | <b>504</b> | <b>1212</b> | <b>2534</b> |